

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

JOSEPH KOSTICK; KYLE MARK TAKAI; DAVID P. BROSTROM; LARRY S. VERAY; ANDREW WALDEN; EDWIN J. GAYAGAS; ERNEST LASTER and JENNIFER LASTER

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SCOTT T. NAGO, in his official capacity as the Chief Election Officer State of Hawaii; STATE OF HAWAII 2011 REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION, VICTORIA MARKS, LORRIE LEE STONE, ANTHONY TAKITANI, CALVERT CHIPCHASE IV, ELIZABETH MOORE, CLARICE Y. HASHIMOTO, HAROLD S. MASUMOTO, DYLAN NONAKA, and TERRY E. THOMASON, in their official capacities of members of the State of Hawaii 2011 Reapportionment Commission; and DOE DEFENDANTS 1-10,

Defendants.

Civil No. CV 12-00184 JMS-RLP-MMM

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Underlying Facts Support Defendants' Motion	1
II.	Count I: Equal Protection (Equal Representation)	9
A.	Federal Courts Have Approved Reapportionment Population Bases That Excluded Military and Their Dependents	9
B.	Federal Courts Have Not Required States to Use the Usual Resident Population Base	11
C.	Use of the Permanent Resident Base Does Not Discriminate Against or Disenfranchise the Military	15
D.	The Commission Properly Determined the Permanent Resident Population Base	18
III.	Count II: Equal Protection (Malapportionment).....	21
A.	The Supreme Court Has Not Set An Upper Limit On Deviations	21
B.	Protecting Political Subdivisions is a Legitimate State Interest.....	23
C.	Hawaii Has History of Protecting Basic Island Units	24
	(1) <u>The State Constitution</u>	24
	(2) <u>The Constitutional Convention of 1968</u>	25
	(3) <u>Local Governments in Hawaii Have Limited Powers</u>	27
	(4) <u>Canoe Districts Do Not Provide Meaningful Representation</u> ..	31
D.	<u>The Reapportionment Commission Minimized Deviations Within Basic Island Units Subject To Other Legitimate Criteria For Redistricting</u>	34
	(1) <u>Kauai Basic Island Unit</u>	38

(2) <u>Hawaii Basic Island Unit-Senate Districts</u>	38
(3) <u>Hawaii Basic Island Unit-House Districts</u>	40
(4) <u>Maui Island Unit</u>	44
(5) <u>Oahu Island Unit</u>	50
E. Plaintiffs' Reliance on <i>Travis v. King</i> Is Misplaced.....	56
F. Hawaii's Unique History Created a Sense of Place as to Each Island.....	58
V. Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Thompson,</i> 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	22, 56
<i>Burns v. Gill,</i> 316 F.Supp. 1285 (D. Haw. 1970).....	4, 10, 17, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Burns v. Richardson,</i> 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	9, 10, 13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Carrington v. Rash,</i> 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	16
<i>Citizens for Equit. & Resp. Gov't v. County,</i> 108 Hawai'i 318, 120 P.3d 217 (2005).....	15
<i>Daly v. Hunt,</i> 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<i>Fortson v. Toombs,</i> 379 U.S. 621, 625 (1965).....	12
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings,</i> 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	14
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1991)	12, 1314
<i>Holt v. Richardson,</i> 238 F.Supp. 468 (D. Hawaii 1965)	9, 11, 12, 17
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler,</i> 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	22
<i>Mahan v. Powell,</i> 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	22

<i>Matsukawa v. State of Hawaii 2011 Reapportionment Commission, et al.,</i> SCPW 11-0000741	11, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1965).....	10, 12, 13, 21, 23, 27, 57
<i>Swann v. Adams,</i> 385 U.S. 440 (1967).....	22
<i>Travis v. King,</i> 552 F.Supp. 554 (D. Haw. 1982).....	1, 2, 11, 17, 56
<i>WMCA v. Lomenzo,</i> 377 U.S. 633 (1964).....	12
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller,</i> 394 U.S. 542 (1969).....	22

STATUTES & RULES

HAR § 18-235-1.09.....	19
HAR §20-4-2.....	19
HAR §20-4-6.....	19
HAR §20-4-7	19
HRS § 11-12.....	16
HRS § 25-2.....	8, 36
HRS Chapter 279E	28, 29
HRS § 304A-402	19

CONSTITUTION

1968 and 1978 Constitutions.....	1
1968 Constitutional Convention.....	3, 5, 24
1992 Hawaii Constitution.....	3
Art. IV, § 4, of the Hawaii Constitution.....	8, 24, 26
Art. IV, § 6 of the Hawaii Constitution.....	9, 36, 57
